

## Uputstvo za upotrebu

ROWENTA stajler za kosu CF471LF0

ROWENTA



Tehnoteka je online destinacija za upoređivanje cena i karakteristika bele tehnike, potrošačke elektronike i IT uređaja kod trgovinskih lanaca i internet prodavnica u Srbiji. Naša stranica vam omogućava da istražite najnovije informacije, detaljne karakteristike i konkurentne cene proizvoda.

Posetite nas i uživajte u ekskluzivnom iskustvu pametne kupovine klikom na link:

<https://tehnoteka.rs/p/rowenta-stajler-za-kosu-cf471lf0-akcija-cena/>

**FR**
Le contenu de l'empløi ainsi que les consignes de sécurité avant toute utilisation.

1. CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ

- Pour votre sécurité, cet appareil est conforme aux normes et réglementations applicables (Directives Basses Tensions, Compatibilité Electromagnétique, Environment...). Evitez le contact avec les cordons d'alimentation ne soit jamais en contact avec les parties chaudes de l'appareil.

- Vérifiez que la tension de votre installation électrique correspond à celle de votre appareil. Toute erreur de branchement peut causer des dommages irréversibles non couverts par la garantie.

- Pour une protection supplémentaire, l'installation d'un dispositif à courant résiduel (RCD) ayant un courant de fonctionnement résiduel nominal n'excédant pas 30 mA est conseillée dans le circuit électrique alimentant la salle de bain. Demandez conseil à l'installateur.

- Risque de brûlure. Gardez l'appareil hors de portée des jeunes enfants, en particulier pendant l'utilisation et le refroidissement.

- Non-faible l'appareil est connecté à l'alimentation, ne le laissez jamais sans surveillance.

- Placez toujours l'appareil avec le support, le cas échéant, sur une surface plane, stable et résistante à la chaleur.

- L'installation de l'appareil, et son utilisation doit toujours être conforme aux normes en vigueur dans votre pays.

- **ATTENTION**: ne pas utiliser cet appareil près des baignoires, douches, lavabos ou autres récipients contenant de l'eau.

- Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de 8 ans et plus et des personnes ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou un manque d'expérience et de connaissances, s'ils ont reçu un encadrement ou des instructions concernant l'utilisation de l'appareil en toute sécurité et comprennent les risques encourus.

- Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil. Les enfants ne doivent ni nettoyer l'appareil ni s'occuper de son entretien sans surveillance.

- Danger de brûlure. Conserver l'appareil hors de portée des jeunes enfants, en particulier pendant l'utilisation et le refroidissement de l'appareil.

- Lorsque l'appareil est raccordé à l'alimentation, ne jamais le laisser sans surveillance.

- Toujours placer l'appareil avec le support, s'il existe, sur une surface plate stable, résistante à la chaleur.

- Si le câble d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par le fabricant ou une personne apte-venue ou une personne de qualification similaire, afin d'éviter un danger.

- Ne pas utiliser si l'appareil est endommagé ou si le fabricant n'a autorisé son utilisation. Si l'appareil est tombé, il ne fonctionne pas normalement.

- L'appareil est équipé d'un système de sécurité thermique. En cas de surchauffe, l'appareil s'arrêtera automatiquement: contactez le SAV.

- L'appareil doit être débranché avant le nettoyage et l'entretien, en cas d'anomalie de fonctionnement, dès que vous avez terminé de l'utiliser.

- Attention: toujours débrancher l'appareil et le laisser refroidir avant de le nettoyer.

- Nettoyer le fer à l'aide d'un chiffon doux humide et le sécher avec un chiffon sec.

- Laisser sécher le fer à température ambiante.

- Ne pas fumer ni passer sous l'eau, même pour le nettoyage.

- Ne pas tenir avec les mains humides.

- Ne pas tenir par le boîtier qui est chaud, mais par la poignée.

- Ne pas débrancher le fer de la prise sans le tenir par la prise.

- Ne pas utiliser de prolongateur électrique.

- Ne pas nettoyer avec des produits abrasifs ou corrosifs.

- Ne pas utiliser sur température inférieure à 0 ° C et supérieure à 35 ° C.

- Ne pas utiliser sur cheveux mouillés.

GARANTIE

Votre appareil est destiné à un usage domestique seulement. Il ne peut être utilisé à des fins professionnelles. La garantie devient nulle et invalide en cas d'utilisation incorrecte.

2. UTILISATION

- Prendre une mèche de cheveux et la placer entre les plaques.

- Refermer le fer sur la mèche en maintenant une pression durable quelques secondes et reproduire le geste jusqu'à la pointe. (Se référer au guide d'utilisation pour l'effet souhaité).

- Recomencer l'opération sur toute la chevelure.

- Pour un effet plus naturel, passer des doigts plusieurs fois dans la chevelure.

- Une fois l'utilisation terminée, passer l'appareil du côté de la coque thermo-protectrice.

PARTICIPIANS À LA PROTECTION DE L'ENVIRONNEMENT

☑ Votre appareil contient de nombreux matériaux valorisables ou recyclables.

☑ Confiez celui-ci dans un point de collecte ou à défaut dans un centre service agréé pour que son traitement soit effectué.

☑ Cet appareil est conforme aux normes européennes en matière de recyclage.

☑ L'appareil est conforme aux normes européennes en matière de recyclage.

☑ Cet appareil est conforme aux normes européennes en matière de recyclage.

Ces instructions sont également disponibles sur notre site Internet [www.rowenta.com](http://www.rowenta.com).

**EN**
Read the instructions carefully as well as the safety guidelines before use.

1. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

- For your safety, this appliance complies with the applicable standards and regulations (Low Voltage Directive, Electromagnetic Compatibility, Environment...).

- Avoid contact with the skin. Make sure that the supply cord never comes into contact with the hot parts of the appliance.

- Check that the voltage of your electricity supply matches the voltage of your appliance.

- Any error when connecting the appliance can cause irreparable harm, not covered by the warranty.

- For additional protection, the installation of a residual current device (RCD) having a rated residual operating current not exceeding 30 mA is advisable in the electrical circuit supplying the bathroom. Ask for installer for advice.

- Always use the appliance with the support, where applicable, on a heat-resistant surface.

- The installation of the appliance and its use must however comply with the standards in force in your country.

- **WARNING:** do not use this appliance near bathtubs, showers, basins or other receptacles containing water.

- This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning its use by a person responsible for their safety. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

- When the appliance is used in a bathroom, unplug it after use since the proximity of water presents a hazard even when the appliance is switched off.

- This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning its use by a person responsible for their safety. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

- When the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

- Stop using your appliance and contact an Authorised Service Centre if:

- your appliance has fallen.

- The appliance is equipped with a heat-sensitive safety device. In the event of overheating, the dryer will stop automatically: contact the After-Sales Service.

- The appliance must not be unplugged:

- before cleaning and maintenance procedures;

- if it is not working correctly;

- as soon as you have finished using it.

- If you leave the room, even momentarily.

- Do not touch by pulling on the power supply cable and allow it to cool before cleaning it.

- Always place the device using the stand, where applicable, on a flat, stable, heat-resistant surface.

- If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

- Stop using your appliance and contact an Authorised Service Centre if:

- your appliance has fallen.

- The appliance is equipped with a heat-sensitive safety device. In the event of overheating, the dryer will stop automatically: contact the After-Sales Service.

- The appliance must not be unplugged:

- before cleaning and maintenance procedures;

- if it is not working correctly;

- as soon as you have finished using it.

- If you leave the room, even momentarily.

- Do not touch by pulling on the power supply cable and allow it to cool before cleaning it.

- Always place the device using the stand, where applicable, on a flat, stable, heat-resistant surface.

- If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

- Stop using your appliance and contact an Authorised Service Centre if:

- your appliance has fallen.

- The appliance is equipped with a heat-sensitive safety device. In the event of overheating, the dryer will stop automatically: contact the After-Sales Service.

- The appliance must not be unplugged:

- before cleaning and maintenance procedures;

- if it is not working correctly;

- as soon as you have finished using it.

- If you leave the room, even momentarily.

- Do not touch by pulling on the power supply cable and allow it to cool before cleaning it.

- Always place the device using the stand, where applicable, on a flat, stable, heat-resistant surface.

- If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

- Stop using your appliance and contact an Authorised Service Centre if:

- your appliance has fallen.

- The appliance is equipped with a heat-sensitive safety device. In the event of overheating, the dryer will stop automatically: contact the After-Sales Service.

- The appliance must not be unplugged:

- before cleaning and maintenance procedures;

- if it is not working correctly;

- as soon as you have finished using it.

- If you leave the room, even momentarily.

- Do not touch by pulling on the power supply cable and allow it to cool before cleaning it.

- Always place the device using the stand, where applicable, on a flat, stable, heat-resistant surface.

- If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

- Stop using your appliance and contact an Authorised Service Centre if:

- your appliance has fallen.

- The appliance is equipped with a heat-sensitive safety device. In the event of overheating, the dryer will stop automatically: contact the After-Sales Service.

- The appliance must not be unplugged:

- before cleaning and maintenance procedures;

- if it is not working correctly;

- as soon as you have finished using it.

- If you leave the room, even momentarily.

- Do not touch by pulling on the power supply cable and allow it to cool before cleaning it.

- Always place the device using the stand, where applicable, on a flat, stable, heat-resistant surface.

- If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

- Stop using your appliance and contact an Authorised Service Centre if:

- your appliance has fallen.

- The appliance is equipped with a heat-sensitive safety device. In the event of overheating, the dryer will stop automatically: contact the After-Sales Service.

- The appliance must not be unplugged:

- before cleaning and maintenance procedures;

- if it is not working correctly;

- as soon as you have finished using it.

- If you leave the room, even momentarily.

- Do not touch by pulling on the power supply cable and allow it to cool before cleaning it.

- Always place the device using the stand, where applicable, on a flat, stable, heat-resistant surface.

- If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

- Stop using your appliance and contact an Authorised Service Centre if:

- your appliance has fallen.

- The appliance is equipped with a heat-sensitive safety device. In the event of overheating, the dryer will stop automatically: contact the After-Sales Service.

- The appliance must not be unplugged:

- before cleaning and maintenance procedures;

- if it is not working correctly;

- as soon as you have finished using it.

- If you leave the room, even momentarily.

- Do not touch by pulling on the power supply cable and allow it to cool before cleaning it.

- Always place the device using the stand, where applicable, on a flat, stable, heat-resistant surface.

- If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

- Stop using your appliance and contact an Authorised Service Centre if:

- your appliance has fallen.

- The appliance is equipped with a heat-sensitive safety device. In the event of overheating, the dryer will stop automatically: contact the After-Sales Service.

- The appliance must not be unplugged:

- before cleaning and maintenance procedures;

- if it is not working correctly;

- as soon as you have finished using it.

- If you leave the room, even momentarily.

- Do not touch by pulling on the power supply cable and allow it to cool before cleaning it.

- Always place the device using the stand, where applicable, on a flat, stable, heat-resistant surface.

- If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

- Stop using your appliance and contact an Authorised Service Centre if:

- your appliance has fallen.

- The appliance is equipped with a heat-sensitive safety device. In the event of overheating, the dryer will stop automatically: contact the After-Sales Service.

- The appliance must not be unplugged:

- before cleaning and maintenance procedures;

- if it is not working correctly;

- as soon as you have finished using it.

- If you leave the room, even momentarily.

- Do not touch by pulling on the power supply cable and allow it to cool before cleaning it.

- Always place the device using the stand, where applicable, on a flat, stable, heat-resistant surface.

- If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

- Stop using your appliance and contact an Authorised Service Centre if:

- your appliance has fallen.

- The appliance is equipped with a heat-sensitive safety device. In the event of overheating, the dryer will stop automatically: contact the After-Sales Service.

- The appliance must not be unplugged:

- before cleaning and maintenance procedures;

- if it is not working correctly;

- as soon as you have finished using it.

1. CONSIGLI DI SICUREZZA

- Per la vostra sicurezza, questo apparecchio rispetta le norme e normative applicabili (Direttive Bassa Tensione, Compatibilità elettromagnetica, Ambiente...).

- Evitate il contatto con la pelle. Assicuratevi che il cavo d'alimentazione non si mai a contatto con le parti calde dell'apparecchio.

- Verificate che la tensione del vostro impianto elettrico corrisponda a quella dell'apparecchio. Qualsiasi errore di collegamento all'alimentazione può causare danni irreversibili non coperti dalla garanzia.

- Per una protezione ulteriore, si consiglia l'installazione nella rete del bagno di un dispositivo a corrente residua (RCD) con una corrente residua nominale non eccedente i 30 mA. Contattare un installatore per consigli e chiarimenti.

- Ricordo di usare l'apparecchio fuori dalla portata dei bambini piccoli, in particolare durante l'uso e il raffreddamento.

- Non lasciare l'apparecchio incustodito quando è collegato alla presa di corrente.

- Posizionare l'apparecchio e il suo supporto, se presente, esclusivamente su una superficie piana, stabile e resistente al calore.

- Evitare o contatto con a pelle. Certifcate-se que o cabo de alimentação nunca entra em contacto com as partes quentes do aparelho.

- Verifique se a tensão da sua instalação elétrica é compatível com a do seu aparelho. Qualquer erro de ligação pode causar danos irreversíveis que não estão cobertos pela garantia.

- Para proteção adicional, recomenda-se a instalação de um dispositivo de corrente residual (RCD) com uma corrente nominal de operação residual não superior a 30 mA no circuito elétrico que fornece energia a casa de banho. Peça conselho ao técnico que efectuar a instalação.

- Lembre-se de usar o aparelho fora da alcance do aparelho fora da alcance das crianças, especialmente durante o período de utilização e arrefecimento.

- Quando o aparelho estiver ligado à corrente, nunca o deixe sem supervisão.

- Coloque sempre o aparelho com o suporte, se existente, numa superfície plana e estável, resistente ao calor.

- A instalação do aparelho bem como a sua utilização devem, no entanto, estar em conformidade com as normas em vigor no seu país.

- **AVVERTIMENTO:** Non utilizzare l'apparecchio vicino a vasche da bagno, docce, lavabi o altri contenitori d'acqua.

- Dopo l'utilizzo in una stanza da bagno, scollegare l'apparecchio dalla presa per evitare danni dal contatto eventuale con acqua o altri liquidi.

- Il presente apparecchio può essere utilizzato da bambini di età superiore a 8 anni e persone capaci di comprendere rischi fisici, mentali o sensoriali o non dotate di un livello adeguato di formazione e competenza solo nel caso in cui abbiano ricevuto un'apposita supervisione o istruzioni inerenti all'uso sicuro dell'apparecchio e siano pienamente consapevoli dei pericoli ad esso connessi. I bambini devono astenersi dal giocare con questo apparecchio. La pulizia dell'apparecchio e le relative operazioni di manutenzione non devono essere eseguite da bambini senza la supervisione di un adulto.

- Ricordo di ustione. Tenere il prodotto fuori dalla portata dei bambini piccoli, in particolare durante l'uso e il raffreddamento.

- Non lasciare il prodotto incustodito quando è collegato alla presa di corrente.

- Posizionare il prodotto sul suo supporto, se applicabile, su una superficie piana, stabile e resistente al calore.

- Evitare o contatto con a pelle. Certifcate-se que o cabo de alimentação nunca entra em contacto com as partes quentes do aparelho.

- Verifique se a tensão da sua instalação elétrica é compatível com a do seu aparelho. Qualquer erro de ligação pode causar danos irreversíveis que não estão cobertos pela garantia.

- Para proteção adicional, recomenda-se a instalação de um dispositivo de corrente residual (RCD) com uma corrente nominal de operação residual não superior a 30 mA no circuito elétrico que fornece energia a casa de banho. Peça conselho ao técnico que efectuar a instalação.

- Lembre-se de usar o aparelho fora da alcance do aparelho fora da alcance das crianças, especialmente durante o período de utilização e arrefecimento.

- Quando o aparelho estiver ligado à corrente, nunca o deixe sem supervisão.

- Coloque sempre o aparelho com o suporte, se existente, numa superfície plana e estável, resistente ao calor.

- A instalação do aparelho bem como a sua utilização devem, no entanto, estar em conformidade com as normas em vigor no seu país.

- **AVVERTIMENTO:** Non utilizzare l'apparecchio vicino a vasche da bagno, docce, lavabi o altri contenitori d'acqua.

- Dopo l'utilizzo in una stanza da bagno, scollegare l'apparecchio dalla presa per evitare danni dal contatto eventuale con acqua o altri liquidi.

- Il presente apparecchio può essere utilizzato da bambini di età superiore a 8 anni e persone capaci di comprendere rischi fisici, mentali o sensoriali o non dotate di un livello adeguato di formazione e competenza solo nel caso in cui abbiano ricevuto un'apposita supervisione o istruzioni inerenti all'uso sicuro dell'apparecchio e siano pienamente consapevoli dei pericoli ad esso connessi. I bambini devono astenersi dal giocare con questo apparecchio. La pulizia dell'apparecchio e le relative operazioni di manutenzione non devono essere eseguite da bambini senza la supervisione di un adulto.

- Ricordo di ustione. Tenere il prodotto fuori dalla portata dei bambini piccoli, in particolare durante l'uso e il raffreddamento.

- Non lasciare il prodotto incustodito quando è collegato alla presa di corrente.

- Posizionare il prodotto sul suo supporto, se applicabile, su una superficie piana, stabile e resistente al calore.

- Evitare o contatto con a pelle. Certifcate-se que o cabo de alimentação nunca entra em contacto com as partes quentes do aparelho.

- Verifique se a tensão da sua instalação elétrica é compatível com a do seu aparelho. Qualquer erro de ligação pode causar danos irreversíveis que não estão cobertos pela garantia.

- Para proteção adicional, recomenda-se a instalação de um dispositivo de corrente residual (RCD) com uma corrente nominal de operação residual não superior a 30 mA no circuito elétrico que fornece energia a casa de banho. Peça conselho ao técnico que efectuar a instalação.

- Lembre-se de usar o aparelho fora da alcance do aparelho fora da alcance das crianças, especialmente durante o período de utilização e arrefecimento.

- Quando o aparelho estiver ligado à corrente, nunca o deixe sem supervisão.

- Coloque sempre o aparelho com o suporte, se existente, numa superfície plana e estável, resistente ao calor.

- A instalação do aparelho bem como a sua utilização devem, no entanto, estar em conformidade com as normas em vigor no seu país.

- **AVVERTIMENTO:** Non utilizzare l'apparecchio vicino a vasche da bagno, docce, lavabi o altri contenitori d'acqua.

- Dopo l'utilizzo in una stanza da bagno, scollegare l'apparecchio dalla presa per evitare danni dal contatto eventuale con acqua o altri liquidi.

- Il presente apparecchio può essere utilizzato da bambini di età superiore a 8 anni e persone capaci di comprendere rischi fisici, mentali o sensoriali o non dotate di un livello adeguato di formazione e competenza solo nel caso in cui abbiano ricevuto un'apposita supervisione o istruzioni inerenti all'uso sicuro dell'apparecchio e siano pienamente consapevoli dei pericoli ad esso connessi. I bambini devono astenersi dal giocare con questo apparecchio. La pulizia dell'apparecchio e le relative operazioni di manutenzione non devono essere eseguite da bambini senza la supervisione di un adulto.

- Ricordo di ustione. Tenere il prodotto fuori dalla portata dei bambini piccoli, in particolare durante l'uso e il raffreddamento.

- Non lasciare il prodotto incustodito quando è collegato alla presa di corrente.

- Posizionare il prodotto sul suo supporto, se applicabile, su una superficie piana, stabile e resistente al calore.

- Evitare o contatto con a pelle. Certifcate-se que o cabo de alimentação nunca entra em contacto com as partes quentes do aparelho.

- Verifique se a tensão da sua instalação elétrica é compatível com a do seu aparelho. Qualquer erro de ligação pode causar danos irreversíveis que não estão cobertos pela garantia.

- Para proteção adicional, recomenda-se a instalação de um dispositivo de corrente residual (RCD) com uma corrente nominal de operação residual não superior a 30 mA no circuito elétrico que fornece energia a casa de banho. Peça conselho ao técnico que efectuar a instalação.

- Lembre-se de usar o aparelho fora da alcance do aparelho fora da alcance das crianças, especialmente durante o período de utilização e arrefecimento.

- Quando o aparelho estiver ligado à corrente, nunca o deixe sem supervisão.

- Coloque sempre o aparelho com o suporte, se existente, numa superfície plana e estável, resistente ao calor.

- A instalação do aparelho bem como a sua utilização devem, no entanto, estar em conformidade com as normas em vigor no seu país.

- **AVVERTIMENTO:** Non utilizzare l'apparecchio vicino a vasche da bagno, docce, lavabi o altri contenitori d'acqua.

- Dopo l'utilizzo in una stanza da bagno, scollegare l'apparecchio dalla presa per evitare danni dal contatto eventuale con acqua o altri liquidi.

- Il presente apparecchio può essere utilizzato da bambini di età superiore a 8 anni e persone capaci di comprendere rischi fisici, mentali o sensoriali o non dotate di un livello adeguato di formazione e competenza solo nel caso in cui abbiano ricevuto un'apposita supervisione o istruzioni inerenti all'uso sicuro dell'apparecchio e siano pienamente consapevoli dei pericoli ad esso connessi. I bambini devono astenersi dal giocare con questo apparecchio. La pulizia dell'apparecchio e le relative operazioni di manutenzione non devono essere eseguite da bambini senza la supervisione di un adulto.

- Ricordo di ustione. Tenere il prodotto fuori dalla portata dei bambini piccoli, in particolare durante l'uso e il raffreddamento.

- Non lasciare il prodotto incustodito quando è collegato alla presa di corrente.

- Posizionare il prodotto sul suo supporto, se applicabile, su una superficie piana, stabile e resistente al calore.

- Evitare o contatto con a pelle. Certifcate-se que o cabo de alimentação nunca entra em contacto com as partes quentes do aparelho.

- Verifique



Ovaj dokument je originalno proizveden i objavljen od strane proizvođača, brenda Rowenta, i preuzet je sa njihove zvanične stranice. S obzirom na ovu činjenicu, Tehnoteka ističe da ne preuzima odgovornost za tačnost, celovitost ili pouzdanost informacija, podataka, mišljenja, saveta ili izjava sadržanih u ovom dokumentu.

Napominjemo da Tehnoteka nema ovlašćenje da izvrši bilo kakve izmene ili dopune na ovom dokumentu, stoga nismo odgovorni za eventualne greške, propuste ili netačnosti koje se mogu naći unutar njega. Tehnoteka ne odgovara za štetu nanесenu korisnicima pri upotrebi netačnih podataka. Ukoliko imate dodatna pitanja o proizvodu, ljubazno vas molimo da kontaktirate direktno proizvođača kako biste dobili sve detaljne informacije.

Za najnovije informacije o ceni, dostupnim akcijama i tehničkim karakteristikama proizvoda koji se pominje u ovom dokumentu, molimo posetite našu stranicu klikom na sledeći link:

<https://tehnoteka.rs/p/rowenta-stajler-za-kosu-cf471lf0-akcija-cena/>